



2012年3月期  
第3四半期連結決算補足資料  
Third Quarter Consolidated Financial Summary  
For the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012  
(April 1, 2011 – December 31, 2011)

2012年2月1日  
February 1, 2012

伊藤忠テクノソリューションズ株式会社  
ITOCHU Techno-Solutions Corporation

注：本資料に記載されている業績見通しは様々な要因により変化することがあり、実際の業績を確約するものではありません。

Note: Forecasts contained in this report may be subject to change due to a wide range of factors, and no warranty is made explicitly or implicitly regarding their attainability.

# I. 連結情報 Consolidated Information

## 1. 業績概況 Operating Results

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011			2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012		
	第3四半期	9ヶ月累計	通期	第3四半期	9ヶ月累計	通期(計画)
	3rd Q	9 Months	Full Year	3rd Q	9 Months	Full Year (Projected)
売上高 Total Sales	65,468	192,792	283,068	72,887	203,314	297,000
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-1.3%	-2.3%	-2.5%	+11.3%	+5.5%	+4.9%
ソリューション Solution	63,140	185,569	273,378	70,449	195,633	-
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	96.4%	96.3%	96.6%	96.7%	96.2%	-
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-2.4%	+11.6%	+5.4%	-
サービス Service	2,328	7,223	9,690	2,437	7,681	-
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	3.6%	3.7%	3.4%	3.3%	3.8%	-
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-6.0%	+4.7%	+6.3%	-
売上原価 Cost of Sales	48,565	143,136	208,193	53,651	148,786	217,500
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	74.2%	74.2%	73.5%	73.6%	73.2%	73.2%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+1.8%	-1.6%	-2.5%	+10.5%	+3.9%	+4.5%
売上総利益 Gross Profit	16,902	49,655	74,875	19,236	54,527	79,500
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	25.8%	25.8%	26.5%	26.4%	26.8%	26.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-9.3%	-4.3%	-2.6%	+13.8%	+9.8%	+6.2%
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	13,627	40,544	53,558	13,501	40,006	55,000
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	20.8%	21.0%	18.9%	18.5%	19.7%	18.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-1.9%	-3.0%	-3.1%	-0.9%	-1.3%	+2.7%
営業利益 Operating Income	3,275	9,111	21,316	5,735	14,521	24,500
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	5.0%	4.7%	7.5%	7.9%	7.1%	8.2%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-30.9%	-9.7%	-1.2%	+75.1%	+59.4%	+14.9%
ソリューション(消去前) Solution (before elimination)	3,972	11,417	22,941	5,578	15,217	-
サービス(消去前) Service (before elimination)	2,953	8,598	13,168	3,329	9,682	-
経常利益 Ordinary Income	3,365	9,264	21,574	5,825	14,659	24,600
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	5.1%	4.8%	7.6%	8.0%	7.2%	8.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-30.3%	-7.8%	-0.2%	73.1%	+58.2%	+14.0%
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before Income Taxes	3,221	8,244	20,404	5,750	14,410	-
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	4.9%	4.3%	7.2%	7.9%	7.1%	-
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-32.7%	-15.8%	-3.7%	78.5%	+74.8%	-
当期純利益 Net Income	1,674	4,384	11,451	2,575	7,508	13,200
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	2.6%	2.3%	4.0%	3.5%	3.7%	4.4%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-39.6%	-19.5%	-8.1%	53.9%	+71.3%	+15.3%

※ 2012年3月期(通期)の連結業績予想を修正しております。

※ We revised forecasts of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31,2012.

## 2. 受注高と受注残高 Orders Received and Backlog

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31,2012				
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	通期(計画) Full Year (Projected)
受注高 Orders Received	65,453	76,628	67,521	209,603	300,000
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+3.6%	+17.3%	5.0%	+8.7%	+5.2%
ソリューション Solution	61,049	74,929	64,972	200,951	-
構成比 Share (%)	93.3%	97.8%	96.2%	95.9%	-
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+4.5%	+16.6%	4.1%	+8.6%	-
サービス Service	4,404	1,698	2,548	8,651	-
構成比 Share (%)	6.7%	2.2%	3.8%	4.1%	-
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-7.4%	+57.3%	32.4%	+11.5%	-
受注残高 Backlog	140,254	143,543	138,176	138,176	134,887
ソリューション Solution	137,296	141,525	136,047	136,047	-
構成比 Share (%)	97.9%	98.6%	98.5%	98.5%	-
サービス Service	2,958	2,018	2,128	2,128	-
構成比 Share (%)	2.1%	1.4%	1.5%	1.5%	-

※ 2012年3月期(通期)の連結業績予想を修正しております。

※ We revised forecasts of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31,2012.

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31,2011					
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	第4四半期 4th Q	通期 Full Year
受注高 Orders Received	63,155	65,316	64,326	192,797	92,474	285,272
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+6.4%	+2.0%	-4.7%	+1.0%	-1.9%	+0.1%
ソリューション Solution	58,399	64,236	62,401	185,038	90,749	275,787
構成比 Share (%)	92.5%	98.3%	97.0%	96.0%	98.1%	96.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-	-	-	-
サービス Service	4,755	1,079	1,924	7,759	1,725	9,485
構成比 Share (%)	7.5%	1.7%	3.0%	4.0%	1.9%	3.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-	-	-	-
受注残高 Backlog	136,552	130,830	129,688	129,688	131,887	131,887
ソリューション Solution	133,040	128,527	127,789	127,789	130,729	130,729
構成比 Share (%)	97.4%	98.2%	98.5%	98.5%	99.1%	99.1%
サービス Service	3,512	2,303	1,899	1,899	1,158	1,158
構成比 Share (%)	2.6%	1.8%	1.5%	1.5%	0.9%	0.9%

### 3. 業種別売上高 Sales by Industry

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011			2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012	
	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	通期 Full Year	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months
通信／放送 Telecommunications/ Broadcasting	18,584	57,418	<u>85,915</u>	<u>24,030</u>	<u>62,799</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	28.4%	29.8%	30.3%	33.0%	30.9%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-2.7%	+0.2%	+1.0%	+29.3%	+9.4%
電気 Electronics	4,152	11,166	15,711	<u>3,020</u>	<u>9,145</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	6.3%	5.8%	5.6%	4.1%	4.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+15.7%	+5.9%	+4.0%	-27.3%	-18.1%
製造等 Manufacturing (excluding electronics)	<u>11,785</u>	<u>32,617</u>	<u>47,881</u>	<u>12,771</u>	<u>35,303</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>18.0%</u>	<u>16.9%</u>	<u>16.9%</u>	<u>17.5%</u>	<u>17.4%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-9.2%</u>	<u>-4.2%</u>	<u>-2.0%</u>	<u>+8.4%</u>	<u>+8.2%</u>
情報サービス Information Services	<u>13,997</u>	<u>41,677</u>	<u>57,903</u>	<u>14,484</u>	<u>42,916</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>21.4%</u>	<u>21.6%</u>	<u>20.5%</u>	<u>19.9%</u>	<u>21.1%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>+5.1%</u>	<u>+5.4%</u>	<u>-0.9%</u>	<u>+3.5%</u>	<u>+3.0%</u>
公共 Public Sector	<u>2,901</u>	<u>8,583</u>	<u>16,070</u>	<u>3,401</u>	<u>9,712</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>4.4%</u>	<u>4.4%</u>	<u>5.7%</u>	<u>4.7%</u>	<u>4.8%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-15.4%</u>	<u>-34.7%</u>	<u>-29.3%</u>	<u>+17.3%</u>	<u>+13.2%</u>
商業／運輸 Commerce/ Transportation	<u>4,625</u>	<u>14,149</u>	<u>20,613</u>	<u>5,360</u>	<u>15,466</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>7.1%</u>	<u>7.3%</u>	<u>7.3%</u>	<u>7.3%</u>	<u>7.6%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>+7.9%</u>	<u>-3.8%</u>	<u>-2.3%</u>	<u>+15.9%</u>	<u>+9.3%</u>
金融／保険 Finance/ Insurance	<u>5,414</u>	<u>15,384</u>	<u>21,239</u>	<u>5,583</u>	<u>15,571</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>8.3%</u>	<u>8.0%</u>	<u>7.5%</u>	<u>7.7%</u>	<u>7.6%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-8.7%</u>	<u>-9.9%</u>	<u>-10.3%</u>	<u>+3.1%</u>	<u>+1.2%</u>
その他 Others	<u>4,007</u>	<u>11,795</u>	<u>17,733</u>	<u>4,235</u>	<u>12,398</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>6.1%</u>	<u>6.2%</u>	<u>6.2%</u>	<u>5.8%</u>	<u>6.1%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>+8.0%</u>	<u>+7.3%</u>	<u>+14.5%</u>	<u>+5.7%</u>	<u>+5.1%</u>
合計 Total Sales	65,468	192,792	283,068	72,887	203,314
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-1.3%	-2.3%	-2.5%	+11.3%	+5.5%

※2013年4月8日発表の訂正通知の通り、下線部分の数値を変更しております。

※According to the correction announced on April 8, 2013, underlined figures have been revised.

### 4. 販売費及び一般管理費内訳 SG&A Expenses

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011			2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012	
	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	通期 Full Year	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	13,627	40,544	53,558	13,501	40,006
人件費 Personnel Expenses	7,852	23,107	30,138	8,011	22,971
委託社員受入費 Outside Staff Expenses	1,435	4,170	5,503	1,351	4,057
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	608	1,795	2,412	651	1,914
その他 Others	3,730	11,470	15,504	3,486	11,062

## 5. 従業員の推移 Number of Employees

(単位:人 People)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011					2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012				
	4月1日 1-Apr	6月30日 30-Jun	9月30日 30-Sep	12月31日 31-Dec	3月31日 31-Mar	4月1日 1-Apr	6月30日 30-Jun	9月30日 30-Sep	12月31日 31-Dec	
CTCグループ社員 CTC Group Employees	7,228	7,220	7,189	7,182	7,134	7,233	7,208	7,180	7,156	
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	3,576	3,565	3,571	3,578	3,562	3,624	3,604	3,594	3,595	
うちカスタマーエンジニア Customer Engineers	547	546	531	529	525	542	541	537	537	
派遣社員 Outside Staff	3,690	3,771	3,768	3,703	3,737	3,476	3,593	3,694	3,838	
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	2,093	2,201	2,226	2,190	2,204	1,982	2,093	2,168	2,273	
うちカスタマーエンジニア Customer Engineers	121	120	125	122	114	114	113	127	128	
CTCグループ全従業員 Total	10,918	10,991	10,957	10,885	10,871	10,709	10,801	10,874	10,994	
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	5,669	5,766	5,797	5,768	5,766	5,606	5,697	5,762	5,868	
うちカスタマーエンジニア Customer Engineers	668	666	656	651	639	656	654	664	665	

## 6. 総資産および純資産 Total Assets and Net Assets

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011				2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012		
	第1四半期末 End of 1st Q	第2四半期末 End of 2nd Q	第3四半期末 End of 3rd Q	第4四半期末 End of 4th Q	第1四半期末 End of 1st Q	第2四半期末 End of 2nd Q	第3四半期末 End of 3rd Q
総資産 Total Assets	219,755	225,814	218,156	238,168	228,529	230,169	231,333
純資産 Net Assets	151,835	154,905	148,737	155,867	154,095	153,118	152,930
自己資本比率 Equity Ratio (%)	68.9%	68.4%	68.0%	65.3%	67.3%	66.3%	65.9%

## 7. キャッシュ・フロー Cash Flows

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011					2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012				
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	第4四半期 4th Q	通期 Full Year	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Operating Activities	-3,855	4,772	2,212	11,845	14,974	2,899	1,207	3,968	8,075	
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Investing Activities	-537	-1,454	-3,162	-1,841	-6,995	-156	-1,028	-707	-1,892	
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Financing Activities	-3,531	-645	-8,520	-775	-13,472	-320	-5,425	-2,561	-8,307	
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	65,930	68,585	59,111	68,337	68,337	70,759	65,509	66,200	66,200	

## 8. 設備投資額および減価償却費 Capital Investment and Depreciation and Amortization

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011					2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012				
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	第4四半期 4th Q	通期 Full Year	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	9ヶ月累計 9 Months	
設備投資額 Capital Investment	1,863	2,402	3,259	1,345	8,871	1,152	2,224	1,436	4,813	
減価償却費 Depreciation and Amortization	1,522	1,778	1,670	1,756	6,728	1,785	1,884	1,912	5,581	

## II. 連結四半期情報 Quarterly Operating Results

### 1. 業績概況 Operating Results

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011				2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012		
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	第4四半期 4th Q	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q
売上高 Total Sales	56,286	71,038	65,468	90,276	57,086	73,339	72,887
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.7%	-0.4%	-1.3%	-3.0%	+1.4%	+3.2%	+11.3%
ソリューション Solution	53,679	68,749	63,140	87,809	54,482	70,700	70,449
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	95.4%	96.8%	96.4%	97.3%	95.4%	96.4%	96.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-	-	+1.5%	+2.8%	+11.6%
サービス Service	2,606	2,288	2,328	2,467	2,604	2,638	2,437
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	4.6%	3.2%	3.6%	2.7%	4.6%	3.6%	3.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	-	-	-	-0.1%	+15.3%	+4.7%
売上原価 Cost of Sales	42,065	52,505	48,565	65,056	41,704	53,430	53,651
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	74.7%	73.9%	74.2%	72.1%	73.1%	72.9%	73.6%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.6%	-1.4%	+1.8%	-4.4%	-0.9%	+1.8%	+10.5%
売上総利益 Gross Profit	14,220	18,533	16,902	25,219	15,382	19,908	19,236
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	25.3%	26.1%	25.8%	27.9%	26.9%	27.1%	26.4%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-6.1%	+2.4%	-9.3%	+1.0%	+8.2%	+7.4%	+13.8%
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	13,820	13,106	13,627	13,014	13,405	13,099	13,501
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	24.6%	18.5%	20.8%	14.4%	23.5%	17.9%	18.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-2.8%	-4.3%	-1.9%	-3.5%	-3.0%	-0.0%	-0.9%
営業利益 Operating Income	400	5,426	3,275	12,205	1,977	6,808	5,735
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	0.7%	7.6%	5.0%	13.5%	3.5%	9.3%	7.9%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-57.0%	+22.9%	-30.9%	+6.3%	+394.1%	+25.4%	+75.1%
ソリューション(消去前) Solution (before elimination)	1,939	5,505	3,972	11,523	2,984	6,654	5,578
サービス(消去前) Service (before elimination)	2,301	3,343	2,953	4,569	2,822	3,530	3,329
経常利益 Ordinary Income	454	5,433	3,365	12,309	2,007	6,825	5,825
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	0.8%	7.6%	5.1%	13.6%	3.5%	9.3%	8.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-47.2%	+24.8%	-30.3%	+6.3%	+341.6%	+25.4%	+73.1%
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before Income Taxes	-299	5,322	3,221	12,160	1,871	6,788	5,750
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	-	7.5%	4.9%	13.5%	3.3%	9.3%	7.9%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	+27.7%	-32.7%	+6.7%	-	+27.6%	+78.5%
当期純利益 Net Income	-425	3,136	1,674	7,067	962	3,970	2,575
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	-	4.4%	2.6%	7.8%	1.7%	5.4%	3.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-	+35.0%	-39.6%	+0.8%	-	+26.6%	+53.9%

## 2. 業種別売上高 Sales by Industry

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011				2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012		
	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q	第4四半期 4th Q	第1四半期 1st Q	第2四半期 2nd Q	第3四半期 3rd Q
通信／放送 Telecommunications/ Broadcasting	16,702	22,130	18,584	<u>28,496</u>	<u>15,510</u>	<u>23,258</u>	<u>24,030</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	29.7%	31.2%	28.4%	31.6%	27.2%	31.7%	33.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-4.8%	+7.2%	-2.7%	+2.6%	-7.1%	+5.1%	+29.3%
電気 Electronics	2,942	4,071	4,152	4,545	3,417	2,708	<u>3,020</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	5.2%	5.7%	6.3%	5.0%	6.0%	3.7%	4.1%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-7.3%	+7.6%	+15.7%	-0.2%	+16.1%	-33.5%	-27.3%
製造等 Manufacturing (excluding electronics)	<u>9,632</u>	<u>11,200</u>	<u>11,785</u>	<u>15,263</u>	<u>9,368</u>	<u>13,164</u>	<u>12,771</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>17.1%</u>	<u>15.8%</u>	<u>18.0%</u>	<u>16.9%</u>	<u>16.4%</u>	<u>18.0%</u>	<u>17.5%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-4.9%</u>	<u>+2.4%</u>	<u>-9.2%</u>	<u>+3.2%</u>	<u>-2.7%</u>	<u>+17.5%</u>	<u>+8.4%</u>
情報サービス Information Services	<u>12,046</u>	<u>15,634</u>	<u>13,997</u>	<u>16,225</u>	<u>12,881</u>	<u>15,550</u>	<u>14,484</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>21.4%</u>	<u>22.0%</u>	<u>21.4%</u>	<u>18.0%</u>	<u>22.6%</u>	<u>21.2%</u>	<u>19.9%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-3.4%</u>	<u>+13.6%</u>	<u>+5.1%</u>	<u>-13.9%</u>	<u>+6.9%</u>	<u>-0.5%</u>	<u>+3.5%</u>
公共 Public Sector	<u>2,540</u>	<u>3,141</u>	<u>2,901</u>	<u>7,487</u>	<u>2,647</u>	<u>3,663</u>	<u>3,401</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>4.5%</u>	<u>4.4%</u>	<u>4.4%</u>	<u>8.3%</u>	<u>4.6%</u>	<u>5.0%</u>	<u>4.7%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-35.3%</u>	<u>-45.8%</u>	<u>-15.4%</u>	<u>-21.8%</u>	<u>+4.2%</u>	<u>+16.6%</u>	<u>+17.3%</u>
商業／運輸 Commerce/ Transportation	<u>4,120</u>	<u>5,402</u>	<u>4,625</u>	<u>6,463</u>	<u>4,967</u>	<u>5,138</u>	<u>5,360</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>7.3%</u>	<u>7.6%</u>	<u>7.1%</u>	<u>7.1%</u>	<u>8.7%</u>	<u>7.0%</u>	<u>7.3%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>-20.7%</u>	<u>+3.3%</u>	<u>+7.9%</u>	<u>+1.1%</u>	<u>+20.5%</u>	<u>-4.9%</u>	<u>+15.9%</u>
金融／保険 Finance/ Insurance	<u>4,351</u>	<u>5,617</u>	<u>5,414</u>	<u>5,855</u>	<u>4,405</u>	<u>5,582</u>	<u>5,583</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>7.7%</u>	<u>7.9%</u>	<u>8.3%</u>	<u>6.5%</u>	<u>7.7%</u>	<u>7.6%</u>	<u>7.7%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>+4.9%</u>	<u>-19.7%</u>	<u>-8.7%</u>	<u>-11.2%</u>	<u>+1.2%</u>	<u>-0.6%</u>	<u>+3.1%</u>
その他 Others	<u>3,949</u>	<u>3,838</u>	<u>4,007</u>	<u>5,937</u>	<u>3,889</u>	<u>4,274</u>	<u>4,235</u>
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	<u>7.1%</u>	<u>5.4%</u>	<u>6.1%</u>	<u>6.6%</u>	<u>6.8%</u>	<u>5.8%</u>	<u>5.8%</u>
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	<u>+27.4%</u>	<u>-8.2%</u>	<u>+8.0%</u>	<u>+32.1%</u>	<u>-1.5%</u>	<u>+11.3%</u>	<u>+5.7%</u>
合計 Total Sales	56,286	71,038	65,468	90,276	57,086	73,339	72,887
構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.7%	-0.4%	-1.3%	-3.0%	+1.4%	+3.2%	+11.3%

※2013年4月8日発表の訂正通知の通り、下線部分の数値を変更しております。

※According to the correction announced on April 8, 2013, underlined figures have been revised.

### Ⅲ. 単体情報 Nonconsolidated Information

#### 1. 業績概況 Nonconsolidated Operating Results

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011					2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012				
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	9ヶ月累計	通期	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	9ヶ月累計	
	1st Q	2nd Q	3rd Q	9 Months	Full Year	1st Q	2nd Q	3rd Q	9 Months	
売上高 Total Sales	51,514	65,962	60,298	177,774	261,953	52,618	68,234	67,606	188,459	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.2%	-1.2%	-1.8%	-2.6%	-2.6%	+2.1%	+3.4%	+12.1%	+6.0%	
売上原価 Cost of Sales	40,650	51,649	47,223	139,523	203,852	40,519	52,584	52,678	145,783	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	78.9%	78.3%	78.3%	78.5%	77.8%	77.0%	77.1%	77.9%	77.4%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.0%	-3.1%	+0.1%	-2.6%	-3.3%	-0.3%	+1.8%	+11.6%	+4.5%	
売上総利益 Gross Profit	10,863	14,312	13,075	38,251	58,100	12,099	15,649	14,927	42,676	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	21.1%	21.7%	21.7%	21.5%	22.2%	23.0%	22.9%	22.1%	22.6%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-5.8%	+6.1%	-8.1%	-2.5%	-0.4%	+11.4%	+9.3%	+14.2%	+11.6%	
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	11,786	11,438	11,752	34,977	46,379	11,540	11,371	11,754	34,665	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	22.9%	17.3%	19.5%	19.7%	17.7%	21.9%	16.7%	17.4%	18.4%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-4.0%	-4.0%	-2.6%	-3.5%	-3.4%	-2.1%	-0.6%	+0.0%	-0.9%	
営業利益 Operating Income	-922	2,873	1,322	3,273	11,721	559	4,278	3,173	8,011	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	-	4.4%	2.2%	1.8%	4.5%	1.1%	6.3%	4.7%	4.3%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-23.3%	+82.3%	-38.7%	+9.7%	+13.7%	-	+48.9%	+139.9%	+144.7%	
経常利益 Ordinary Income	3,586	3,223	1,741	8,550	17,391	4,625	4,612	3,562	12,801	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	7.0%	4.9%	2.9%	4.8%	6.6%	8.8%	6.8%	5.3%	6.8%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-12.1%	+66.1%	-34.4%	-1.4%	+5.9%	+29.0%	+43.1%	+104.6%	+49.7%	
税引前当期純利益 Income before Income Taxes	2,801	3,126	1,602	7,531	16,254	4,492	4,585	3,506	12,584	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	5.4%	4.7%	2.7%	4.2%	6.2%	8.5%	6.7%	5.2%	6.7%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-31.1%	+76.6%	-39.4%	-11.2%	+1.4%	+60.4%	+46.6%	+118.8%	+67.1%	
当期純利益 Net Income	3,051	1,982	894	5,929	10,869	4,101	2,713	1,412	8,227	
対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales	5.9%	3.0%	1.5%	3.3%	4.1%	7.8%	4.0%	2.1%	4.4%	
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-25.1%	+107.0%	-41.9%	-9.8%	-3.5%	+34.4%	+36.8%	+57.9%	+38.8%	



## 2. 形態別売上高(製品・開発ソフトウェア・サービス)四半期推移 Sales Breakdown by Product /Application Development /Service

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2012年3月期 Fiscal year ending March 31, 2012							
	第1四半期 1st Q		第2四半期 2nd Q		第3四半期 3rd Q		9ヶ月累計 9 Months	
製品 Product /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	15,798	30.0%	23,257	34.1%	23,687	35.1%	62,743	33.3%
ハードウェア Hardware /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	12,856	24.4%	18,254	26.8%	18,987	28.1%	50,098	26.6%
サーバ Servers /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,029	3.9%	3,050	4.5%	2,455	3.7%	7,536	4.0%
ネットワーク Network /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	5,604	10.7%	7,156	10.5%	7,584	11.2%	20,345	10.8%
ストレージ Storage /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	1,280	2.4%	2,797	4.1%	2,571	3.8%	6,648	3.5%
その他 Others /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	3,942	7.5%	5,250	7.7%	6,375	9.4%	15,567	8.3%
ソフトウェア Software /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,941	5.6%	5,003	7.3%	4,700	7.0%	12,645	6.7%
データベース Database /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	496	0.9%	427	0.6%	657	1.0%	1,580	0.8%
その他 Others /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,445	4.6%	4,575	6.7%	4,043	6.0%	11,065	5.9%
開発ソフトウェア Application Development /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	9,472	18.0%	15,551	22.8%	15,301	22.6%	40,324	21.4%
サービス Service /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	27,347	52.0%	29,426	43.1%	28,617	42.3%	85,391	45.3%
ハード保守 Hardware Support /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	9,660	18.4%	9,734	14.3%	9,437	14.0%	28,832	15.3%
ソフト保守及びソフトウェア付随サービス Software Support /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	6,457	12.3%	6,901	10.1%	6,912	10.2%	20,270	10.8%
運用サービス・その他 Operation, Other Services /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	11,229	21.3%	12,790	18.7%	12,268	18.1%	36,288	19.2%
合計 Total /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	52,618	100.0%	68,234	100.0%	67,606	100.0%	188,459	100.0%

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2011年3月期 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011											
	第1四半期 1st Q		第2四半期 2nd Q		第3四半期 3rd Q		9ヶ月累計 9 Months		第4四半期 4th Q		通期 Full Year	
製品 Product /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	14,868	28.9%	21,891	33.2%	19,507	32.3%	56,267	31.7%	31,600	37.5%	87,867	33.6%
ハードウェア Hardware /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	12,432	24.1%	17,569	26.6%	15,629	25.9%	45,631	25.7%	25,075	29.8%	70,706	27.0%
サーバ Servers /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	3,542	6.9%	5,012	7.6%	3,514	5.8%	12,068	6.8%	5,216	6.2%	17,285	6.6%
ネットワーク Network /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	5,322	10.3%	6,410	9.7%	5,900	9.8%	17,633	9.9%	10,256	12.2%	27,890	10.7%
ストレージ Storage /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	659	1.3%	2,419	3.7%	2,195	3.6%	5,274	3.0%	2,338	2.8%	7,613	2.9%
その他 Others /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,908	5.6%	3,726	5.7%	4,018	6.7%	10,653	6.0%	7,263	8.6%	17,917	6.8%
ソフトウェア Software /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,435	4.7%	4,322	6.6%	3,878	6.4%	10,636	6.0%	6,520	7.7%	17,156	6.5%
データベース Database /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	417	0.8%	607	0.9%	960	1.6%	1,985	1.1%	953	1.1%	2,938	1.1%
その他 Others /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	2,018	3.9%	3,714	5.6%	2,917	4.8%	8,651	4.9%	5,566	6.6%	14,217	5.4%
開発ソフトウェア Application Development /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	9,387	18.2%	14,778	22.4%	12,517	20.8%	36,683	20.6%	20,514	24.4%	57,198	21.8%
サービス Service /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	27,258	52.9%	29,291	44.4%	28,273	46.9%	84,823	47.7%	32,063	38.1%	116,887	44.6%
ハード保守 Hardware Support /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	10,277	19.9%	10,692	16.2%	10,445	17.3%	31,415	17.7%	10,734	12.8%	42,149	16.1%
ソフト保守及びソフトウェア付随サービス Software Support /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	6,686	13.0%	6,828	10.4%	6,697	11.1%	20,212	11.4%	6,987	8.3%	27,200	10.4%
運用サービス・その他 Operation, Other Services /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	10,293	20.0%	11,770	17.8%	11,130	18.5%	33,195	18.7%	14,341	17.0%	47,537	18.1%
合計 Total /対売上高構成比 % of Total Sales (%)	51,514	100.0%	65,962	100.0%	60,298	100.0%	177,774	100.0%	84,178	100.0%	261,953	100.0%